Plaintiff asserts he sustained pain of body and mind and 

incurred medical expenses in the past, and would sustain such pain and incur such expenses in the 

future as well.  (Id.).  In his prayer for relief, Plaintiff requests damages, “in the amount that is fair 

and reasonable, and not in excess of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) to be inserted 

together with costs extended herein, and for such other and further relief as this court deems just and 

proper in the premises.”  (Id., P. 4). 

On August 16, 2016, Defendants removed this action to the United States District Court for